

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 23-1600

IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SIOUX COUNTY
CASE NO. EQCV029175

BRYAN C. SINGER, AN INDIVIDUAL, ERIKA L. NORDYKE, AN
INDIVIDUAL, BEVERLY A. VAN DAM, AN INDIVIDUAL, JOSHUA
L. DYKSTRA, AN INDIVIDUAL, 3D RENTALS, LLC, AND
DP HOMES, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF ORANGE CITY AND KURT FREDERES, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ORANGE CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
AND BUILDING INSPECTOR,
Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SIOUX COUNTY,
HONORABLE JUDGE JEFFREY A. NEARY PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

Zachary D. Clausen #AT0013741
Douglas L. Phillips #AT0006251
KLASS LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
4280 Sergeant Road Ste. 290
Sioux City, IA 51106
zclausen@klasslaw.com
phillips@klasslaw.com
712-252-1866

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	9
A. Iowa Has Rejected the Categorical Approach to Article I, Section 8 Urged by the Plaintiffs	9
B. The Health, Safety, and Public Policy Benefits Justify the Ordinance and Administrative Warrants as a Means of Enforcement.....	18
C. Prematurely Invalidating the City’s Rental Inspection Ordinance Will Have a Detrimental Effect on Inspection Programs throughout the State.....	22
D. Procedural Safeguards Do Not Need to Be Included in the Language of the Ordinance	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023)	10
<i>Camara v. Mun Ct. of City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	15, 17, 19
<i>City of Fort Dodge v. Martin</i> , 695 N.W.2d 43 (table op.), 2004 WL 2677235 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004)	18, 19
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017)	25, 26
<i>In re Inspection of Titan Tire</i> , 637 N.W. 2d 115 (Iowa 2001)	14, 15, 24
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012)	21
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 123 Iowa 368, 98 N.W. 881 (1904)	10
<i>Meier v. Sulhoff</i> , 360 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 1985)	24
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)	11, 12
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016)	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019)	11
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 988 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2023)	9
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013)	11, 12
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015)	15
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	9, 11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Sacco</i> , 856 N.W.2d 382 (table op.), 2014 WL 4930476 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	12

State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)*passim*

State v. Warren, 955 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2021)10, 11

State v. Wilson, 968 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2022)14

State v. Wright, 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)12, 13, 14

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Code § 135.141(2)(d)24

Iowa Code § 364.1718, 19, 22, 24

Iowa Code § 808.1423, 24

Iowa Const. Art. I, Sec. 8*passim*

Other Authorities

Amy Ackerman, et. al., *A Guide to Proactive Rental Inspection Programs*, CHANGE LAB SOLS. 4 (2014), https://www.changelab solutions.org/sites/default/files/Proactive-Rental-Inspection-Programs_Guide_FINAL_20140204.pdf19, 20

Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 29.0723

CEDAR RAPIDS, RENTAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST, <https://cms8.revize.com/revize/cedarrapids/Building%20Services/Housing/RENTAL%20INSPECTION%20CHECKLIST-FY2023.pdf>17

CITY OF ANKENY, RENTAL PROPERTY SAFETY INSPECTION CHECKLIST, <https://www.ankenyiowa.gov/DocumentCenter/View/348/Rental-Housing-Inspection-Checklist-PDF>17

CITY OF DAVENPORT, RENTAL PROPERTY INSPECTION CHECKLIST, <https://www.davenportiowa.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=18350187>17

CITY OF DES MOINES RENTAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST,

https://cms2.revize.com/revize/desmoines/document_center/Neighborhood%20Services/Neighborhood%20Inspection/Community%20Development%20-%20Inspection%20Check%20Sheet.pdf?pdf=Inspection%20Check%20Sheet&t=1713539070990&pdf=Inspection%20Check%20Sheet&t=171353907099016, 17

CITY OF GRINNELL, RENTAL CODE PROGRAM ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY
<https://www.grinnelliowa.gov/DocumentCenter/View/2070/Rental-Code-Program>22

CITY OF NEWTON, RENTAL HOUSING INSPECTION PROGRAM
ADMINISTRATION POLICY, <https://www.newtongov.org/DocumentCenter/View/5896/Rental-Housing-Inspection-Program-Administrative-Policy>21, 22

CITY OF WEST DES MOINES, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, RENTAL HOUSING
INSPECTION GENERAL DEFICIENCY AND FEE INFORMATION,
<https://www.wdm.iowa.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/325/638410164355530000>17

Des Moines Municipal Code § 60-822, 23

Knoxville Municipal Ordinance No. 20-05, Code Section § 8-10-4,
<https://www.knoxvilleia.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1606/Rental-Inspection-Program>22

Sioux City Municipal Code § 1.01.01023

William Baude & James Y. Stern, The Positive Law Model of the
Fourth Amendment, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)13
